
	
  
District of Squamish 

BYLAW NO. 2266, 2013 

 
A bylaw to amend the “District of Squamish Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2012, 2007” 

 
 
WHEREAS the District of Squamish deems it necessary and appropriate to amend “District of 
Squamish Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2012, 2007, Amendment bylaw No. 2266,2013.” 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Squamish, in open meeting assembled, 
enacts as follows: 
 

1. This bylaw may be cited as “District of Squamish Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2012, 
2007, Amendment Bylaw No. 2266, 2013”.    

 
2. The District of Squamish Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2266, 2013 as amended is  

further amended as follows: 
 

(a) Part 5 Fees and Charges Schedules – By deleting “Schedule 14 – Recreation, 
Parks & Tourism Services” and inserting “Schedule 14 – Recreation Services”. 

(b) By deleting “Schedule 14 – Recreation, Parks & Tourism Services” and replacing 
it with the Schedule attached to this bylaw as “Schedule 14 – Recreation 
Services”. 

(c) By deleting “Schedule 17 – Squamish Seniors’ Centre Hourly Rates” and 
replacing it with the Schedule attached to this bylaw as “Schedule 17 –   
Squamish Seniors’ Centre Hourly Rates”. 

 
 
READ A FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME this __ day of __, 2016.   
 
ADOPTED this__ day of __, 2016.   
   
            
      Patricia Heintzman, Mayor 
 
  
 
            
      Robin Arthurs, Corporate Officer    
   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



	
  

	
  

 
Schedule 14 – Recreation Services 

Fees and Charges Bylaw 2012, 2007 
(As Amended by Bylaw No. 2266, 2013) 

 
 

(1) AGES AND GROUP DEFINITIONS 
(a) Adult - 19 to 64 years inclusive 

 
(b) Attendant - a person supporting a patron with a disability for the direct benefit of 

the patron with a disability participating in recreation service.  The fee for the 
Attendant shall be waived.   
 

(c) Child - 5 to 12 years inclusive 
 

(d) Family - up to 2 adults and 4 children/youth 
 

(e) Grade 6 - a student in a Grade 6 participating educational institution with the 
District of Squamish and Squamish Lillooet Regional District – Area D.  
  

(f) Senior - 65 years and over 
 

(g) Student - a person who is in attendance at a recognized secondary/post-
secondary institution and produces a valid student card at the time of purchase. 
 

(h) Tot - up to 4 years inclusive 
 

(i) Youth - 13 to 18 years inclusive 
 

(2) GROUP RENTAL RATE DEFINITIONS 
(a) Adult rate is charged when over 50% of the participants is 19 years of age or 

older and where at least 75% of the participants reside in Squamish. Squamish 
Lillooet Regional District Area D residents will be considered residents of 
Squamish for Aquatic Centre rentals only. 
 

(b) Commercial/Profit rate is charged to any individual, company or organization 
engaged in the pursuit of business for profit through the use of the Recreation 
and Parks facilities.   
 

(c) Local Non-profit Community Group rate is charged to any local Registered 
Charity, local Registered Society, or local Non-profit Organization serving 
Squamish.  

 
(d) Private/Non Resident rate is charged to any individual or organization who does 

not reside in Squamish and does not meet the “Youth” or “Adult” or “Commercial” 
definitions. 
 

(e) School Group rate is charged to a recognized educational institution with 
students from kindergarten to grade 12 that includes School District 48, School 
District 93 and Non-profit, provincially accredited schools within the boundaries of 
the District of Squamish. 

 



	
  

	
  

(f) Youth rate is charged to a youth sporting group, club, school sport academies, 
and Local Non-profit Community Group when over 50% of the participants is 18 
years or younger and where at least 75% of the participants reside in Squamish 
and whose activities are consistent with the goals, objectives and standards of 
the District of Squamish. Squamish Lillooet Regional District Area D youth will be 
considered residents of Squamish for Aquatic Centre rentals only. 
 
 

(3) RENTAL/ACTIVITY AND TIME CLASSIFICATION DEFINITIONS 
(a) Prime Time 

Arena: Monday to Friday, 3:30 pm to 11:59 pm, Saturday, Sunday 
(all hours)  
 

Aquatic Centre:  Monday to Friday, 3:30 pm to 9:00 pm,  
Saturday, Sunday and Statutory Holidays (all hours) 
 

Sport Fields: Monday to Friday, 3:30 pm to 9:00 pm,  
Saturday, Sunday (all hours) 

 
Recreation Centre: Monday to Friday, 3:30 pm to 9:00 pm,  

Saturday, Sunday and Statutory Holidays (all hours) 
 

Squamish Seniors’ Centre: Monday to Friday, 3:30 pm to 9:00 pm,  
Saturday, Sunday and Statutory Holidays (all hours) 
 

(b) Non-Prime Time 
all other times not listed above  

 
 

(4) FEE DEFINITIONS 
(a) Recreation Access Pass 

A program administered through Recreation Services for residents who are in 
financial need to access basic recreation programs at District recreation facilities 
at reduced cost. Eligibility requirements must be met in order to qualify for the 
pass. 

 
(b) Additional Staff Recovery Fees 

The additional fee charged to rentals when the rental is outside of the facility 
operating hours or regular service provided at that facility. 
 

(c) Damage Deposit 
The damage deposit paid to the District, prior to the rental, to be held by the 
District in the event of damage to the facility or equipment. The deposit is fully 
refundable where no damage has been assessed by staff of the District. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



	
  

	
  

(5) PAYMENT OF FEES 
(a) Admission fees payment is due in advance.   

 
(b) Rental payment is subject to the terms of the contract in the Facility Rental 

Agreement. 
 

(c) All rental bookings contracted to the District of Squamish for the purpose of 
municipal business will be provided at no charge, provided facility space is 
available at the requested time. This does not apply to charges for additional 
services or equipment.  

 
 
(6) COMPLIANCE WITH POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

(a) All user groups and individuals shall comply with the policies, rules and 
regulations governing facility usage. 
 

(b) Usage shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the rental 
agreements. 
 

(c) Applicants must obtain and maintain for the duration of the rental period 
comprehensive general liability insurance up to five million. 
 
 

(7) RECREATION PROGRAMS  
(a) Standard fees and charges for all recreation program services are established on 

the basis that the fees from an optimum number of program registrants will offset 
the direct costs of the program.  Direct costs are costs that would not be incurred 
unless the program was provided, i.e. program planning, administration, 
instructor, program supplies, bus rental, food, etc. 
 

(b) At the discretion of the Director of Recreation, special reduced rates may be 
implemented on a short-term basis for promotional or trial purposes.  
 
 

(8) FACILITY CLASSIFICATIONS 
(a) “Arena” means the indoor Brennan Park Recreation Centre ice rink. 

 
(b) “Dry Floor” means the indoor Brennan Park Recreation Centre concrete. The 

 dry floor can be rented when the arena ice is removed. 
 

(c) “Facility” includes Recreation and Parks’ facilities including, but not limited to    
      the Brennan Park Recreation Centre, the Squamish Seniors’ Centre, sport       
  fields, community parks and the Municipal Campground. 
 

 

  



	
  

	
  

14.1 Brennan Park Recreation Centre 
(Subject to applicable taxes) 

 
Rate per hour 

Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 
1. Stawamus Chief Auditorium - prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

175.52 153.10 
76.43 

198.81 
306.19 

160.71 
80.24 

208.81 
321.43 

168.81 
84.29 

219.29 
337.62 

Stawamus Chief Auditorium -  
non-prime  
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

75.95 
38.10 
98.81 

151.90 

80.00 
40.00 

103.81 
159.52 

83.81 
41.90 

109.05 
167.62 

Stawamus Chief Auditorium (Half) - 
prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

87.76 75.95 
38.10 
98.81 

151.90 

80.00 
40.00 

103.81 
159.52 

83.81 
41.90 

109.05 
167.62 

Stawamus Chief Auditorium (Half) - 
non-prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

38.10 
19.05 
49.29 
75.95 

40.00 
20.00 
51.67 
80.00 

41.90 
20.95 
54.29 
83.81 

2. Black Tusk Activity Room - prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

 21.96 24.05 
11.90 
31.19 
48.14 

25.24 
12.62 
32.86 
50.48 

26.43 
13.33 
34.52 
52.86 

Black Tusk Activity Room - non-prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

11.90 
5.95 

15.71 
24.05 

12.62 
6.19 

16.43 
25.24 

13.33 
6.43 

17.14 
26.43 

3. Tantalus Activity Room - prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

21.96 24.05 
11.90 
31.19 
48.14 

25.24 
12.62 
32.86 
50.48 

26.43 
13.33 
34.52 
52.86 

Tantalus Activity Room - non-prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

11.90 
5.95 

15.71 
24.05 

12.62 
6.19 

16.43 
25.24 

13.33 
6.43 

17.14 
26.43 
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14.1 Brennan Park Recreation Centre 
(Subject to applicable taxes) 

 
Rate per hour 

Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 
4. Kitchen (off Auditorium) - prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

14.89  18.10 
9.05 

23.33 
36.19 

19.05 
9.52 

24.52 
38.09 

20.00 
10.00 
25.71 
40.00 

Kitchen - non-prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

9.05 
4.52 

11.67 
18.10 

9.52 
4.76 

12.14 
19.05 

10.00 
5.00 

12.86 
20.00 

5. Garibaldi Meeting Room – prime and 
non-prime 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

29.72 11.90 
5.95 

15.71 
23.81 

12.62 
6.19 

16.43 
25.24 

13.33 
6.43 

17.14 
26.67 

6. Local Non-profit Community Group: 
Local Non-profit Community Groups that are regular renters (3 or more times per year) of the 
arena, pool, or sport fields will be allowed free meeting room use in the Garibaldi Meeting Room 
for administrative meetings on weekday evenings after 6:00 pm and weekends 9:00 am – 9:00 
pm.  The meeting rooms will be allocated on a first come, first serve basis and cannot be booked 
more than 14 days in advance and subject to availability. 
7. Damage Deposit – room rentals 
Up to 100 participants 
100-499 participants 
Over 500 participants 

50.00 
200.00 
500.00 

50.00 
200.00 
500.00 

 
50.00 

200.00 
500.00 

The damage deposit may be increased by the Director of Recreation Services for any rental if 
deemed necessary. The damage deposit may be waived for low risk administrative meetings 
under 50 participants. 
8. Additional Staff Recovery Fees Staff time at cost + 15% overhead 
9. SOCAN Fees: As required by SOCAN 
RED	
  Text	
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14.2 Aquatic Centre Rentals 
(Subject to applicable taxes) 

Rate per hour 
Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 
1. Full Aquatic Facility prime: 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

180.46 199.05 
99.52 

258.81 
400.00 

209.05 
104.52 
271.67 
418.10 

219.52 
109.76 
285.24 
439.05 

Full Aquatic Facility non-prime: 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

100.00 
50.00 

130.00 
200.00 

105.00 
52.62 

136.43 
209.05 

110.24 
55.24 

143.33 
219.52 

2. One Lane prime: 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

 20.06 21.90 
10.95 
28.57 
43.81 

23.10 
11.43 
30.00 
46.19 

24.29 
11.90 
31.43 
48.57 

One Lane non-prime: 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Resident 
Commercial 

10.95 
5.48 

14.29 
21.90 

11.43 
5.71 

15.00 
23.10 

11.90 
5.95 

15.71 
24.29 

3.	
  School Groups 
School groups using the pool during school hours will be charged the fee for one extra Lifeguard, 
plus a second additional Lifeguard for 

a. each additional 50 participants aged seven years and older, or 
b. each additional 30 participants under the age of seven years. 

4.Additional Staff Recovery Fees Staff time at cost + 15% overhead 
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14.3 General Admissions 
(Subject to applicable taxes) 

 

Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 

1. Public Skating and Swimming 
Single Admission: 
Adult 
Senior 
Youth/Student 
Child 
Tot  
Family 
Attendant 

4.42   5.00 
2.86   3.81 
2.86   3.81 
2.50   2.62 

Free 
8.84 11.19 

Free 

5.24 
4.05 
4.05 
2.86 
Free 

11.67 
Free 

5.48 
4.29 
4.29 
3.10 
Free 

12.14 
Free 

Day Pass: 
Adult 
Senior 
Youth/Student 
Child 
Family 

 
6.65  7.62 
4.24  5.71 
4.24  5.71 
3.63  3.81 

13.25 6.67 

 
8.10 
5.95 
5.95 
4.05 

17.62 

 
8.57 
6.19 
6.19 
4.29 

18.57 
10 Visit Pass (10 for the price of 9): 
Adult 
Senior 
Youth/Student 
Child 
Family 

 
39.60 45.48 
25.70 34.05 
25.70 34.05 
22.30 22.62 
58.80 99.76 

 
47.86 
35.71 
35.71 
23.81 

104.76 

 
50.24 
37.62 
37.62 
25.00 

110.00 
20 Visit Pass (20 for the price of 17): 
Adult 
Senior 
Youth/Student 
Child 
Family 

 
 74.80 85.71 
 48.60 64.29 
48.60 64.29 
42.20 42.86 
 NA 188.33 

 
90.00 
67.62 
67.62 
45.00 

197.86 

 
94.52 
70.95 
70.95 
47.14 

207.86 
1 Month Pass: 
Adult 
Senior 
Youth/Student 
Child 

 
 58.86 63.57 
 36.38 47.62 
36.38 47.62 
30.86 31.67 

 
66.67 
50.00 
50.00 
33.33 

 
70.00 
52.62 
52.62 
35.00 
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Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 

1. Public Skating and Swimming    

3 Month Pass: 
Adult 
Senior 
Youth/Student 
Child 

 
157.95 133.10 
101.86  99.76 
101.86  99.76 
87.19   66.43 

 
139.76 
104.76 
104.76 

69.76 

 
146.67 
110.00 
110.00 

73.33 
12 Month Pass: 
Adult 
Senior 
Youth/Student 
Child 

 
456.29 381.19 
 294.34 285.71 
294.34 285.71 
251.90 190.48 

 
400.24 
300.00 
300.00 
200.00 

 
420.24 
315.00 
315.00 
210.00 

2.	
  Annual (12 Month) Pass Holders 
Annual (12 Month) Pass holders receive a 5% discount on pass holder’s recreation program fees. 
3. Group Pass Incentives 
Discounted rates on three or 12 month memberships for access to the ice arena and aquatic 
centre for businesses and organizations operating within the District of Squamish.  
5-10  membership passes =  5% discount 
11-25 membership passes = 10% discount 
26 + membership passes = 25% discount 
4. Financial Assistance - Recreation Access Pass 
Approved Recreation Access Program participants receive 50% discount on recreation program 
and drop-in program fees - limited to two Recreation Access Program participants per program. 
Approved Recreation Access Program applicants receive 50% discount on admission and pass 
fees for swimming, skating and cannot be combined with any other discounted offers. 
5. Other Rates 
Replacement Card (first card free) 
Lock/Towel Rental (taxes included) 
Lock/Towel Rental Deposit 
Toonie Skate (at designated times) 
Toonie Swim (at designated times) 

 
 New 4.76 
1.25 0.95 

1.90 
1.90 
1.90 

 
4.76 
0.95 
1.90 
1.90 
1.90 

 
4.76 
0.95 
1.90 
1.90 
1.90 

6. Grade 6 Get Active Card -  
No Charge 
Eligible Grade 6 students 

unlimited free admissions 

Passes are non – refundable and non-transferable   



	
  

	
  

14.4 Arena Rentals 
(Subject to applicable taxes) 

 
Rate per hour 

Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 
Ice - prime time 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 
School Ice Rentals (during school hours)  

 
 162.6  174.05 

    81.30    86.90 
226.19 

  325.23  348.10 
14.38    15.95 

 
182.86 

91.19 
237.62 
365.71 

16.67 

 
191.90 

95.71 
249.52 
383.81 

17.62 
Ice - non-prime time 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 
School Ice Rentals (during school hours) 

81.30    86.90 
40.65    43.57 

113.10 
162.60  174.05 

15.95 

91.19 
45.71 

118.81 
182.86 

16.67 

95.71 
48.10 

124.76 
191.90 

17.62 
Dry Floor - prime time 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 
School Ice Rentals (during school hours) 

37.60    56.90 
19.52    28.57 
45.75    74.05 
91.44  113.10 

14.05 

59.76 
30.00 
77.86 

118.81 
14.76 

62.86 
31.43 
81.67 

124.76 
15.48 

Dry Floor - non-prime time 
Adult 
Youth 
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 
School Ice Rentals (during school hours) 

28.10 
14.05 
36.43 
56.90 
14.05 

29.52 
14.76 
38.33 
59.76 
14.76 

30.95 
15.48 
40.24 
62.86 
15.48 

Additional Staff Recovery Fees Staff time at cost + 15% overhead 
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14.5 Advertising Fees 
(Subject to applicable taxes) 

 

Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 



	
  

	
  

Annual Rate 
Bike Locker (side placement) 
Wall Board 
Dasher Boards/Brennan Park Fencing 
Ice Resurfacer 
Bleacher Stairs 
On-Ice Logo Blue Line 
On-Ice Logo Neutral Zone 

295.00 
350.00 375.00 

500.00 
1000.00 1200.00 

500.00 
1000.00 

750.00 

309.76 
393.81 
525.00 

1260.00 
525.00 

1050.00 
787.62 

325.24 
413.57 
551.19 

1323.10 
551.19 

1102.62 
826.90 

Washroom Wall Boards  
Monthly Rental 30.00 31.43 33.10 
Recreation Guide - Rate - per edition  
Full page 
1/2 Page 
1/3 Page 
1/4 Page 
1/6 Page 

315.00 315.00 
183.75 184.05 
105.00 105.00 

 91.87 91.90 
52.50 51.90 

330.00 
193.33 
110.24 

96.43 
54.52 

347.00 
203.10 
115.71 
101.19 

57.14 
Advertising Revenue: 
25% of advertising revenue will go to a recognized program that supports financially disadvantage 
youth to play sports (e.g. KidSport and/or Jumpstart) 
Local Non-profit Community Group: 
Local Non-profit Community Groups that are regular renters (3 or more times per year) of the 
arena, pool, or sport fields are entitled to one free Wall Board placement per year. All Local Non-
profit Community Groups are entitled to 50% off Advertising Fees. 
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14.6 Cancellation and Refund Fees 
 

Course/Camp Refund 
 
Course Full Refund: full refund of course registration fees will be issued when a program is 
cancelled by Recreation Services; or a registrant withdraws at least 3 calendar days prior to the 
start of the first class.  
 
Camp Full Refund: full refund of camp registration fees will be issued when registrant withdraws 
5 calendar days prior to the start date of a camp. This includes, but is not limited to the following: 
Summer, Spring Break, Winter Holidays, Pro D Day, and LEAP Camps.  
 
Camp No Refund: no refund will be issued if less than 5 calendar days’ notice is given. Camp 
materials/manuals are non-refundable. 
 
Course Partial Refund: partial refund (fee for first class deducted) of a course registration fee 
will be issued when a registrant withdraws from a course for any reason less than 3 calendar 
days prior to the start of the first class and up to the start of the second class. 
 
Course No Refund 
No credits or refunds will be issued after the start of the second class unless for medical reasons. 
A doctor’s note may be required. Program materials/manuals are non-refundable. 
 
Merchandise Refund: Merchandise may be returned within 14 days of purchase, if it is found to 
be defective. A cash register receipt is required. 
 
Rental No Refund: 
No refunds will be provided for cancellations made less than 48 hours before the start time of the 
rental.  
 
Cancellations 
Rental Cancellation: Are subject to the terms of the contract in the Facility Rental Agreement.  
Cancellations 5 calendar days before the rental start time receive a 100% refund. 
Cancellations 3 calendar days before the rental start time receive a 75% refund. 
Cancellations 2 calendar days before the rental start time receive a 50% refund. 
 
Cancellation Fee 
A $10 administration fee applies to refunds if the refund is initiated by the customer. 
 
 



	
  

	
  

14.7 PARKS FACILITY RENTALS 
(Subject to applicable taxes) 

Rate per hour Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 

1. Field Lighting - per field 
Adult  
Youth 
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 

35.50 19.05 
17.75   9.52 

24.76 
38.10 

20.00 
10.00 
25.95 
40.00 

21.00 
10.50 
27.25 
42.14 

2. Artificial Turf Fields - prime 
Adult  
Youth  
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 

 
24.05 
12.14 
31.19 
48.10 

 
25.24 
12.86 
32.86 
50.48 

 
26.50 
13.50 
34.50 
53.10 

3. Artificial Turf Fields - non-prime 
Adult  
Youth  
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial  

 
11.90 

6.19 
15.71 
24.05 

 
12.62 

6.43 
16.43 
25.24 

 
13.25 

6.75 
17.25 
26.50 

4. Beer Garden Fee: Per event 200.00 200.00 200.00 
5. Community Amenities 
Tennis Court: 
Commercial  

 
 

12.62 

 
 

13.33 

 
 

14.00 
6. Eaglewind Garden Plots 
Single Plot (per season) 

 
20.95 

 
21.90 

 
23.00 

7. O'Siyam Pavilion Hourly Rate 
Local Non-profit Community Groups  
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 

100     Free 
100   34.29 
100   39.52 

Free 
35.95 
41.43 

Free 
37.75 
43.50 

8. O'Siyam Pavilion Day Rate (up to 18 
hours) 
Local Non-profit Community Groups  
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 

      100       Free 
100   302.62 
100   348.57 

Free 
317.86 
365.95 

Free 
333.76 
384.25 

9. Field Concession 
Monthly Rental 
Adult  
Youth  
Daily Rental 
Adult  
Youth 
Private/Non-Residents 

75 50.00 
50.00 

 
25 25.00 

25.00 
125.00 

50.00 
50.00 

 
25.00 
25.00 

125.00 

50.00 
50.00 

 
25.00 
25.00 

125.00 
10. Campground Fee  
Per Night Rental 
Campsite 
Group Campsite 
Exclusive rental of campground 
Exclusive rental of overflow campground 

 
  16.07 20.00 

52.38 
642 619.05 
321 333.33 

22.14 
55.00 

650.00 
350.00 

25.00 
57.25         

682.50 
367.50 
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Rate per hour Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 

11. Grass and Gravel Sport Fields  
Per Player Per Year 
Youth  
Adult 
Per Team  
Youth (Tournaments)** 
Adult (Tournaments)** 
School Group  
Private/Non-Residents 
Commercial 
*Will transition to hourly field rental rates 
**Non-local tournaments (invitationals) 

 
 

0    6.25 
10 12.50 

 
20.00 
40.00 
15.00 
50.00 
80.00 

 
 

7.00* 
14.00* 

 
22.00 
42.00 
17.00 
52.50 
84.00 

 
 

 
7.50* 

15.00* 
 

24.00 
45.00 
19.00 
56.25 
90.00 

 
 

12. Damage Deposits 
a) Adult - tournaments and special events - $250 per field to a maximum of $1000. 
b) Youth - tournaments and special events - $125 per field to a maximum of $500. 
c) Field Concession - $250 per rental. 
d) Exclusive rental of campground - $300 per rental. 
e) Exclusive rental of overflow campground - $150 per rental. 
13. Additional Staff Recovery Fees: Staff time at cost + 15% overhead 
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Schedule 17 – Squamish Seniors’ Centre Hourly Rates 
Fees and Charges Bylaw 2012, 2007 

(As Amended by Bylaw No. 2266,2013) 
(subject to applicable taxes) 

Definitions 
See Schedule 14 of the bylaw for definitions. 

    
Rate per hour 

Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 
1. Great Room - prime       
Adult 50.58 54.05 56.57 59.52 
Youth 26.90 28.33 29.76 
Non-Residents 70.24 73.81 77.62 
Commercial 80.95 85.00 89.29 
Great Room - non-prime     
Adult 26.90 28.33 29.76 
Youth 13.57 14.29 15.00 
Non-Residents 35.00 36.67 38.57 
Commercial 40.48 42.62 44.76 
Great Room (Half) - prime    
Adult 26.90 28.33 29.76 
Youth 13.57 14.29 15.00 
Non-Residents 35.00 36.67 38.57 
Commercial 40.48 42.62 44.76 
Great Room (Half) - non-prime    
Adult 13.57 14.29 15.00 
Youth 6.90 7.14 7.62 
Non-Residents 17.62 18.57 19.52 
Commercial 20.95 21.90 23.10 
2. Multi-purpose Room - prime    
Adult 28.89 24.05 25.24 26.43 
Youth 15.48 16.19 16.90 
Non-Residents 30.95 32.62 34.29 
Commercial 46.43 48.81 51.19 
Multi-purpose Room - non-prime    
Adult 11.90 12.62 13.33 
Youth 7.86 8.33 8.81 
Non-Residents 15.48 16.19 16.90 
Commercial 23.33 24.52 25.71 
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Rate per hour 
Effective 
April 1, 

2016 

Effective 
January 1, 

2017 

Effective 
January 1, 

2018 
3. Art Room - prime       
Adult 32.78 30.00 31.43 33.10 
Youth 17.62 18.57 19.52 
Non-Residents 35.00 36.67 38.57 
Commercial 60.00 62.86 66.19 
Art Room - non-prime    
Adult 15.00 15.71 16.43 
Youth 8.81 9.29 9.76 
Non-Residents 17.62 18.57 19.52 
Commercial 30.00 31.43 33.10 
4. Social Lounge - prime    
Adult 32.50 30.00 31.43 33.10 
Youth 17.62 18.57 19.52 
Non-Residents 35.00 36.67 38.57 
Commercial 60.00 62.86 66.19 
Social Lounge - non-prime    
Adult  15.00 15.71 16.43 
Youth 8.81 9.29 9.76 
Non-Residents 17.62 18.57 19.52 
Commercial 25.48 26.67 28.10 
5. Café -  prime    
Adult 41.12  30.00 31.43 33.10 
Youth 17.62 18.57 19.52 
Non-Residents 35.00 36.67 38.57 
Commercial 60.00 62.86 66.19 
Café - non-prime    
Adult 15.00 15.71 16.43 
Youth 8.81 9.29 9.76 
Non-Residents 17.62 18.57 19.52 
Commercial 30.00 31.43 33.10 
6. Meeting Rooms: Local Non-profit Community Group will be allowed free use of the  
Multi-Purpose Room for administrative meetings. The room will be allocated on a first come, first 
serve basis and cannot be booked more than 14 days in advance. The Seniors’ Centre’s  
Multi-Purpose Room will only be available for free during regular operating hours.  
7.  Seniors Centre Society  
The Seniors Centre Society will be permitted 3 free prime time rentals and 6 free non-prime time 
rentals for use of the Multi-Purpose Room, Art Room or Great Room. The room will be allocated 
on a first come, first serve basis. 
8. Get Active 55 Card: 
For $15 per year (from the date of purchase), Squamish residents age 55 years or older may 
purchase the Get Active 55 Card. This membership card entitles the card holder to 10% off the 
card holder’s program registration fees for programs at the Squamish Seniors Centre, 10% off 
food and beverages at the café at the Squamish Seniors Centre, 15% of rentals at the Squamish 
Seniors Centre, and a free membership to the Seniors Centre Society. 



	
  

	
  

9. Get Active 55 Gold Card: 
For $25 per year (from the date of purchase), Squamish residents age 55 years or older may 
purchase the Get Active 55 Gold Card. This membership card entitles the card holder to 10% off 
the card holder’s program registration fees, 10% off Visit Passes (10 or 20), and 10% off Monthly 
Passes (1, 3, or 12 Month). In addition, this membership card entitles the card holder to an 
additional 5% (15% total) for program registration fees for programs at the Squamish Seniors 
Centre, 10% off food and beverages at the café at the Squamish Seniors Centre, 15% of rentals 
at the Squamish Seniors Centre, and a free membership to the Seniors Centre Society. 
10. Damage Deposit 
Up to 100 participants 
100-499 participants 
Over 500 participants 

 
50.00 

200.00 
500.00 

 
50.00 

200.00 
500.00 

 
50.00 

200.00 
500.00 

The damage deposit may be increased by the Director of Recreation Services for any rental if 
deemed necessary. The damage deposit may be waived for low risk administrative meetings 
under 50 participants. 
11. Additional Staff Recovery Fees:                     Staff time at cost + 15% overhead 
12. SOCAN Fees:                                                    As required by SOCAN 
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